
 

 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING 
400 NORTH STREET, HARRISBURG, PA 17120 

 
BUREAU OF 

INVESTIGATION 
& 

ENFORCEMENT 

 
June 25, 2020  

 
Via Electronic Mail 
Hon. Elizabeth Barnes 
Office of Administrative Law Judge 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
 

Re: Petition of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation for Approval of Its Default 
Service Plan for the Period From June 1, 2021 through May 31, 2025 

 Docket No. P-2020-3019356 
 I&E Direct Testimony 

 
Your Honor: 
 

Enclosed please find a copy of the following prepared Direct Testimony and Exhibit 
of the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement’s (I&E) witness: 

 
Christopher Keller I&E Statement No. 1; I&E Exhibit No. 1 

 
Consistent with Paragraph 8 of the Commission’s March 20, 2020 Emergency Order 

at Docket No. M-2020-3019262 (Re: Suspension of Regulatory and Statutory Deadlines; 
Modification to Filing and Service Requirements), electronic copies only are being served on 
all active parties of record and Your Honor. 

 
Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.  

 
 Sincerely, 

 
  
 
  
 Gina L. Miller 
 Prosecutor 

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
 PA Attorney ID No. 313863 
 (717) 787-8754 
 ginmiller@pa.gov 
GLM/jfm 
Enclosures 
 
cc: Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta (Cover Letter & COS via e-file only) 

Per Certificate of Service 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I hereby certify that I am serving the foregoing Direct Testimony dated June 25, 

2020, in the manner and upon the persons listed below. 

 
Served via Electronic Mail Only  

 
Michael W. Hassell, Esq. 
Lindsay A. Berkstresser, Esq. 
Post & Schell, PC 
17 North Second Street 
12th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
mhassell@postschell.com 
lberkstresser@postschell.com 
Counsel for PPL 
 
 
Kimberly A. Klock, Esq. 
Michael J. Shaffer, Esq. 
PPL Services Corporation 
Two North Ninth Street 
Allentown, PA 18101 
kklock@pplweb.com  
mjshafer@pplweb.com 
Counsel for PPL 
 
 
Deanne M. O'Dell, Esq. 
Kristine E. Marsilio, Esq. 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 
213 Market Street, 8th Floor 
P.O. Box 1248 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
dodell@eckertseamans.com 
kmarsilio@eckerseamans.com 
Counsel for RESA

Elizabeth R. Marx, Esq. 
John Sweet, Esq. 
Ria Pereira, Esq. 
Pennsylania Utility Law Project 
118 Locust Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
pulp@palegalaid.com 
Counsel for CAUSE-PA 
 
 
 
Kenneth L, Mickens, Esq. 
316 Yorkshire Drive 
Harrisburg, PA 17111 
kmickens11@verizon.net 
Counsel for SEF 
 
 
 
 
 
Todd S. Stewart, Esq. 
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP 
100 North Tenth Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
tsstewart@hmslegal.com 
Counsel for EGS Parties 
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Gregory L. Peterson, Esq. 
Phillips Lytle LLP 
201 West Third Street, Suite 205 
Jamestown, NY 14701-4907 
gpeterson@phillipslytle.com 
Counsel for StateWise 
 
 
Kevin C. Blake, Esq. 
Phillips Lytle LLP 
125 Main Street 
Buffalo, NY 14203 
kblake@phillipslytle.com 
Counsel for StateWise 
 
 
Thomas F. Puchner, Esq. 
Phillips Lytle LLP 
Omni Plaza 
30 South Pearl Street 
Albany, NY 12207-1537 
tpuchner@phillipslytle.com 
Counsel for StateWise 
 
 
John F. Lushis, Jr., Esq. 
Norris McLaughlin, PA 
515 W. Hamilton Street 
Suite 502 
Allentown, PA 18101 
jlushis@norris-law.com 
Counsel for Calpine 
 
 
Derrik Price Williamson, Esq. 
Barry A. Naum, Esq. 
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
1100 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050 
dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com 
bnaum@spilmanlaw.com 
Counsel for IECPA

Steven C. Gray, Esq. 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
300 North Second Street, Suite 202 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
sgray@pa.gov 
 
 
 
David T. Evrard, Esq. 
Aron J. Beatty, Esq. 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
devrard@paoca.org 
abeatty@paoca.org 
 
 
Pamela C. Polacek, Esq.  
Adeolu A. Bakare, Esq. 
Jo-Anne S. Thompson, Esq. 
McNees Wallace & Nurick 
100 Pine Street 
P.O. Box 1166 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 
ppolacek@mcneeslaw.com 
abakare@mcneeslaw.com 
jthompson@mcneeslaw.com 
Counsel for PPLICA 
 
 
Lauren M. Burge, Esq.  
Deanne O'Dell, Esq. 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 
600 Grant Street 
44th Floor 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 
lburge@eckertseamans.com 
Counsel for Intervenor Inspire Energy 
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Robert D. Knecht 
Industrial Economics  Incorporated 
2067 Massachusetts Avenue 
Cambridge, MA  02140 
rdk@indecon.com 
Consultant for OSBA 
 
 
Barbara Alexander 
Consumer Affairs Consultant 
83 Wedgewood Drive 
Winthrop, ME 04364 
barbalex@ctel.net 
Consultant for OCA 

Dr. Steven L. Estomin  
Dr. Serhan Ogur 
Exeter Associates, Inc., 
10480 Little Patuxent Parkway,  
Suite 300 
Columbia, MD 21044 
sogur@exeterassociates.com 
sestomin@exeterassociates.com 
Consultants for OCA 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Gina L. Miller 
Prosecutor 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
PA Attorney ID No. 313863 


